
Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.a. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) from grocery stores?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
97.6 97.9 97.3 98.0

.9 .9 .9  

.4 .3 .5  

.3 .4 .3  

.1 .1 .1  

.1 .1 .1  

.0  .1  

.5 .4 .7 2.0

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.a. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from grocery stores?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,842 3,021 2,767 54
54 31 23  
23 12 11  
23 12 11  

9 5 4  
9 4 5  
1  1  

28 9 18 1

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.b. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) from convenience stores (such as 7-Eleven)?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
97.2 97.7 96.5 98.0

1.2 .7 1.9  
.5 .8 .3  
.2 .3 .1  
.2 .1 .3  
.2 .1 .3  
.0 .1 .0  
.5 .3 .6 2.0

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.b. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from convenience stores (such as 7-Eleven)?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,831 3,027 2,750 54
69 23 46  
27 15 12  
17 12 5  
10 3 7  
10 5 5  

4 3 1  
21 6 14 1

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.c. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) from drug stores?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
98.3 98.7 97.9 96.7

.6 .5 .6 1.3

.3 .2 .5  

.1 .2 .1  

.1 .0 .2  

.1 .1 .2  

.1 .1   

.4 .1 .6 2.0

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.c. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from drug stores?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,889 3,049 2,787 53
30 14 15 1
22 10 12  
11 8 3  

6 1 5  
8 4 4  
3 3   

20 5 14 1

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.d. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) from gas stations?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
97.8 98.3 97.3 98.0

.7 .7 .8  

.2 .2 .3  

.4 .2 .5  

.1 .0 .2  

.2 .2 .2  

.1 .0 .1  

.5 .3 .6 2.0

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.d. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from gas stations?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,868 3,041 2,773 54
37 16 21  
16 9 7  
23 11 12  

6 2 4  
12 6 6  

5 1 4  
22 8 13 1

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.e. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) from friends 21 or older?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
89.5 88.7 90.3 89.8

3.8 4.0 3.7 4.0
2.0 2.3 1.6 .7
1.2 1.6 .7  

.9 1.1 .7 2.7

.7 .7 .8  

.3 .3 .3  
1.6 1.2 1.9 2.8

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.e. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from friends 21 or older?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,352 2,737 2,567 48
209 115 92 2
133 80 52 1

83 57 26  
56 29 25 2
49 27 22  
18 11 7  
89 38 49 2

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.f. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) from friends under 21?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
88.6 87.6 89.7 90.5

4.2 4.9 3.5 3.4
2.2 2.5 1.9  
1.5 1.5 1.6 2.8
1.0 1.0 .9 1.3
1.0 1.2 .8  

.3 .3 .3  
1.2 .9 1.4 2.0

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.f. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from friends under 21?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,287 2,683 2,555 49
241 145 93 3
154 93 61  

99 54 44 1
61 41 19 1
61 39 22  
18 10 8  
68 29 38 1

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.g. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) from taking it from home without permission?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
91.2 90.4 92.0 93.7

3.8 4.3 3.2 4.8
1.6 1.7 1.6  

.9 1.0 .8  

.8 1.0 .6 1.5

.6 .6 .6  

.2 .3 .1  

.9 .8 1.1  

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.g. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from taking it from home without permission?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,477 2,792 2,635 50
220 132 84 4

94 62 32  
56 30 26  
41 27 13 1
34 17 17  
14 8 6  
53 26 27  

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.h. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) from a parent?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
92.0 91.5 92.6 95.8

3.5 3.7 3.3 1.5
1.8 2.2 1.3 1.2

.7 .6 .7  

.6 .7 .6  

.3 .4 .2  

.2 .2 .2 1.5

.8 .7 1.0  

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.h. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from a parent?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,525 2,826 2,647 52
199 123 75 1

99 56 42 1
48 26 22  
34 21 13  
22 14 8  
12 5 6 1
50 23 27  

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.i. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) from a brother or sister?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
94.0 93.9 94.1 96.7

2.4 2.7 2.0 3.3
1.0 1.3 .8  

.6 .7 .4  

.4 .5 .4  

.6 .4 .9  

.2 .1 .3  

.8 .5 1.2  

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.i. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from a brother or sister?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,635 2,889 2,692 54
145 88 56 1

62 45 17  
42 27 15  
22 14 8  
28 12 16  
12 4 8  
43 15 28  

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003

Page 6



Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.j. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) from the Internet?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
99.0 99.4 98.6 98.0

.2 .2 .3  

.0 .0 .0  

.1 .1 .2  

.1 .2 .1  

.1 .1 .2  

.0 .0 .0  

.3 .1 .6 2.0

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.j. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) from the Internet?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,929 3,074 2,801 54
12 4 8  

3 2 1  
10 4 6  

8 4 4  
9 3 6  
2 1 1  

16 2 13 1

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.k. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol

(beer, wine, or hard liquor) by using fake I.D.?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
97.9 98.1 97.7 98.0

.5 .6 .3  

.2 .1 .2  

.2 .2 .1  

.2 .2 .2  

.2 .1 .2  

.2 .1 .3  

.8 .6 .9 2.0

Total
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E8.k. During the past 30 days, how many times did you get alcohol (beer, wine,

or hard liquor) by using fake I.D.?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
572 257 305 10

5,871 3,044 2,773 54
28 17 11  
13 6 7  
14 6 8  
13 5 8  
10 3 7  

7 2 5  
33 11 21 1

Total
Missing: skipped Q
None
1
2
3
4
5-9
10-14
15 or more

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.a. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) from a grocery store?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
5.9 4.3 7.7 4.0
7.8 7.6 8.2 1.6

23.8 25.9 21.5 16.0
62.5 62.2 62.5 78.4

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.a. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer, wine, or

hard liquor) from a grocery store?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
848 402 429 17
321 127 192 2
466 228 237 1

1,371 760 597 14
3,555 1,834 1,690 31

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.b. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) from a convenience store (such as 7-Eleven)?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
6.9 5.6 8.5 4.1

11.7 12.1 11.4 8.4
27.2 29.4 24.8 17.9
54.2 52.9 55.3 69.7

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.b. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer, wine, or

hard liquor) from a convenience store (such as 7-Eleven)?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
863 406 439 18
374 159 213 2
685 371 309 5

1,630 923 694 13
3,009 1,492 1,490 27

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.c. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) from a friends 21 or older?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
32.7 33.6 31.8 29.2
22.1 24.1 20.0 9.9
16.4 17.1 15.8 10.2
28.8 25.3 32.4 50.6

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.c. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer, wine, or

hard liquor) from a friends 21 or older?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
883 412 454 17

1,889 1,031 840 18
1,278 708 563 7

924 498 419 7
1,587 702 869 16

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.d. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) from friends under 21?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
26.2 25.9 26.5 24.6
22.0 24.9 18.7 18.3
20.2 21.2 19.2 11.3
31.7 28.0 35.6 45.9

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.d. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer, wine, or

hard liquor) from friends under 21?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
879 413 447 19

1,484 819 653 12
1,295 733 554 8
1,128 599 520 9
1,775 787 971 17

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.e. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) from a parent?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
10.7 11.0 10.6 6.0
11.1 12.3 9.6 17.1
16.1 16.5 15.6 14.5
62.1 60.2 64.2 62.4

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.e. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer, wine, or

hard liquor) from a parent?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
887 419 450 18
613 317 292 4
639 353 277 9
915 516 390 9

3,507 1,746 1,736 25

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.f. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) from a brother or sister?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
13.7 13.2 14.4 5.7
12.7 14.9 10.1 14.0
14.5 15.8 13.2 10.6
59.1 56.1 62.3 69.7

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.f. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer, wine, or

hard liquor) from a brother or sister?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
914 424 472 18
744 387 353 4
745 456 281 8
870 492 371 7

3,288 1,592 1,668 28

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.g. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) through the Internet?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
16.4 14.9 18.3 10.1
13.1 14.6 11.3 20.5
18.9 20.4 17.3 21.0
51.5 50.1 53.2 48.5

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.g. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer, wine, or

hard liquor) through the Internet?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
934 447 469 18
947 468 474 5
753 439 305 9

1,071 618 438 15
2,856 1,379 1,459 18

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.h. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer,

wine, or hard liquor) just taking it at home without permission?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
31.8 33.6 30.0 24.8
14.6 15.9 13.2 18.8
13.7 12.9 14.5 20.5
39.8 37.6 42.4 35.9

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
E10.h. How hard or easy do you think it would be to get alcohol (beer, wine, or

hard liquor) just taking it at home without permission?

6,561 3,351 3,145 65
889 419 452 18

1,852 1,024 816 12
870 476 385 9
741 393 339 9

2,209 1,039 1,153 17

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
A24. If you wanted to get some marijuana, how easy would it be

for you to get some?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
29.1 28.6 29.7 23.9
23.4 24.7 21.9 23.5
17.5 18.1 16.5 38.6
30.0 28.6 31.9 14.0

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.
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Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
A24. If you wanted to get some marijuana, how easy would it be for

you to get some?

6,700 3,483 3,160 57
999 454 530 15

1,635 829 793 13
1,359 754 594 11
1,011 553 446 12
1,696 893 797 6

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
A25. If you wanted to get a drug like cocaine, LSD, or amphetamines,

how easy would it be for you to get some?

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
8.8 9.3 8.1 7.2

17.9 21.3 13.8 16.0
24.6 25.4 23.3 37.9
48.8 44.0 54.7 38.9

Total
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Weighted percentages exclude missing and/or refused answers.

Oregon Healthy Teens 2003, Data Summary, 8th Grade
A25. If you wanted to get a drug like cocaine, LSD, or amphetamines, how easy

would it be for you to get some?

6,700 3,483 3,160 57
1,017 464 538 15

442 238 200 4
984 601 372 11

1,478 813 653 12
2,779 1,367 1,397 15

Total
Missing: skipped Q
Very easy
Sort of easy
Sort of hard
Very hard

 

Total Female Male
Gender

Unknown

Unweighted counts.
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